

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3309-3310 AND 4034 OF 2015

State of Tamil Nadu & Anr.

.....Appellant

-Versus-

M/S. R.K. Enterprises & Anr.

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 27th March, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.
Leave granted.”**

Civil Appeal Nos. 3309-3310 of 2015

Accordingly, Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued to both the respondents on 18th June, 2015 through Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate. Service of notice is complete.

It is submitted that the counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case so far. Time to file statement of case has already been expired. Appeal is ready for hearing.

Civil Appeal No. 4034 of 2015

It is submitted that No Notice is required to be served on sole Respondent as he has already been served at Special Leave Petition stage as duly signed AD card has been received back from sole respondent but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance so far.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed statement of case so far. Time to file statement of case has already been expired. Appeal is ready for hearing.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 21st day of October 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.Balaji, Advocate
2. Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c5